
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Licensing Sub-Committee
21 August 2018

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 5, Ground Floor, Civic Centre

Membership
Chair                                    Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)  

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rita Potter Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The 
Cave Lounge, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV2 4DU 
(Pages 3 - 46)



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4

Licensing Sub-Committee
21 August 2018

Report Title Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a 
Premises Licence in respect of The Cave 
Lounge, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton 
West Midlands, WV2 4DU 

Wards Affected Blakenhall

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee(s) Chris Howell
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 555445
Chris.Howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for decision:

To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a new premises licence. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a new premises 
licence. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The application was received on 3 July 2018 from Ahmed Hassan Hussain and Jalal 
Ahmad Said for a premises licence in respect of Cave Lounge, Frederick Street, 
Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV2 4DU for a café. A copy of the application is 
attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 The premises are in Blakenhall ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2.

2.3 The application is in respect of provision of late night refreshment and playing of recorded 
music on the premises.  

2.4 It is the understanding of the licensing authority that the application for this premises 
licence has been properly made. The statutory requirement to give notice of the 
application has also been complied with. 

2.5 The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

 Licensing Authority
 Environmental Health
 Planning
 Trading Standards
 Social Services
 Director of Public Health    
 West Midlands Police 
 West Midlands Fire Service
 Home Office

2.6 Relevant representations have been received from:

 Public Health
 Licensing Authority
 West Midlands Police

Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 3, 4 and 5

2.7 The applicant and all those who have submitted representations have been invited to 
attend the hearing.

3.0 Legal implications

3.1 Part 4(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 states that a Licensing Authority must carry out its 
function under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives, namely:-

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 4

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) Public safety;

(c) The prevention of public nuisance;

(d) The protection of children from harm.

Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that where a relevant licensing authority 
receives an application for a premises licence properly made in accordance with section 
17 of the Act it must grant the licence, subject to any relevant conditions.

However, where relevant representations are made the authority must hold a hearing 
(unless all parties agree this is unnecessary) and having regard to the representations, 
take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.

The steps are:

1. to grant the licence subject to conditions
2. to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates
3. to refuse to specify a person as a premises supervisor
4. to reject the application

3.2 The general duties imposed on Licensing Authorities means proper consideration must be 
given to the Licensing Objectives when determining a premises licence application.

3.3 Regard shall be had to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 and 
City of Wolverhampton Council’s Licensing Policy statement. [JB/06082018/S]                                                                                          

4.0 Human Rights and Equalities Implications 

4.1 This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood.  Any of the steps outlined in Section 4 of this report 
may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have 
impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises.

4.2 Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the 
right to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business 
premises).  This right may be interfered with by the Council on a number of grounds 
including the protection of rights and freedoms of others.  The First Protocol – Article 1 – 
also provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions 
and shall not be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and conditions 
provided for by law.  Members must accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to 
the hearing and endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the applicant, residents 
and the community as a whole.

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 4

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with the recommendations in this report.  
The fee for the application of this licence is £100.00 and is non-refundable. The fees
and charges in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 are set by the Secretary of State. This
was noted by the Licensing Committee on 24 January 2018. [MK/07082018/P]  

 
6.0 Environmental Implications

6.1 This report has environmental implications in that there is a potential for disturbance 
caused by patrons using the premises and nuisance caused by litter and waste 
originating from the premises.

Page 6



Page 7

envh585
Text Box


envh585_1
Text Box
APPENDIX 1



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



33

DU
DL

EY
 R

OA
D

Works

41

Car Park

Works

House

TH
OM

AS
 S

TR
EE

T

St Johns

Works

36aCar Park

Garage

Gandham

37 to 55

ST
EV

EN
S G

AT
E

POUNTNEY STREET

Star Works

KIN
G 

ED
WA

RD
'S 

RO
W

Chy

43

Works

2

El Sub Sta

35

152.7m

59

150.0m

FREDERICK STREET

Works

BE
LL

 PL
AC

E

DOBBS STREET

158.1m

Mast

36

Builders Yard

57

Retail Park

58

PEARSON STREET

Garage

60

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100019537 ¯

Cave Lounge, Frederick Street,
Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV2 4DU

1:1,250
Page 39

envh585_2
Text Box
APPENDIX 2



This page is intentionally left blank



From:Parpinder Singh
Sent:30 Jul 2018 18:02:28 +0100
To:Licensing
Cc:Matthew Leak;Lina Martino
Subject:RE: PRE1364, Cave Lounge, Unit 1, Frederick Street, WV2 4DU - NEW PREMISES APPLICATION 
[PROTECT] 

PROTECT     

 

Dear Licensing

 

Public Health would like to submit representations for this under the objective of public 
safety. We are led to believe the venue is being used as a shisha bar with the possibility 
of breaching smoking regulations. Until we feel reassured regulations are not being 
breached we would not agree to granting a licence to this venue. Thankyou

 

Parpinder Singh

Senior Public Health Specialist

Tel. Office: 01902 555475

 

E-mail: Parpinder.Singh@wolverhampton.gov.uk

City of Wolverhampton Council

 

 

 

From: Licensing 
Sent: 03 July 2018 16:35
To: Ann Wedge <Ann.Wedge@wolverhampton.gov.uk>; Dawn Williams (Head Of Safeguarding) 
<Dawn.Williams@wolverhampton.gov.uk>; Elaine Moreton <Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk>; 
Environmental Health (Responsible Authority) 
<EnvironmentalHealth_ResponsibleAuthority@wolverhampton.gov.uk>; Home Office 
<Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk>; Huw Allen <Huw.Allen@wolverhampton.gov.uk>; Hyacinth Flash 

Page 41

mailto:%20Parpinder.Singh@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:%20Parpinder.Singh@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:%20Parpinder.Singh@wolverhampton.gov.uk
envh585_3
Text Box
APPENDIX 3



This page is intentionally left blank



From:Elaine Moreton
Sent:31 Jul 2018 15:21:00 +0100
To:Anita Chonk
Cc:Chris Howell;Jonathan Lloyd
Subject:FW: PRE1364, Cave Lounge, Unit 1, Frederick Street, WV2 4DU - NEW PREMISES APPLICATION 
[PROTECT] 

PROTECT     

 

Dear Anita, 

 

I write on behalf of the Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority to submit formal 
representations to the above application for a premises licence. As the operating 
schedule in its current format does not address all the licensing objectives. 

 

I will be looking to mediate with the applicant in order to address these concerns by way 
of amendments/conditions to their operating schedule. Subject to these 
amendments/conditions being agreed this should negate the need for a hearing with the 
Licensing Sub-Committee should there be no further representations from other 
persons/responsible authority. 

 

Regards, 

 

 

Elaine Moreton

Section Leader

Tel. Office: 01902 552772

 

E-mail: Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk

City of Wolverhampton Council

Page 43

mailto:%20Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:%20Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:%20Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk
envh585_4
Text Box
APPENDIX 4



This page is intentionally left blank



From:WV Licensing
Sent:9 Jul 2018 13:39:22 +0100
To:Licensing
Cc:Stephanie Reynolds;Michelle Churm;Parpinder Singh;Tracey Packham;Catherine Loosemore;Sarah 
Thomas-West;Corrina Griffiths
Subject:RE: PRE1364, Cave Lounge, Unit 1, Frederick Street, WV2 4DU - NEW PREMISES APPLICATION 
[PROTECT] 

Hi,

We are OBJECTING to this application based on the following licensing objectives.

1. Public safety

We are aware that this premises is only allowed A5 usage.

Officers have attended this weekend and witnessed Shisha Pipe usage for which they aren�t licensed 
to do.

I have requested Police statements from officers attending to support this behaviour.

Kelly

Kind Regards

Police Constable 6820 Kelly Fellows-Hale

Partnerships and Licensing Department

Wolverhampton Police Station

Bilston Street

Wolverhampton

WV1 3AA

Telephone: 101

Extension: 8713194

Email: k.fellowshale@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk

Website: http://www.wolverhamptonpolice.org.uk

Twitter: www.twitter.com/wmpolice

Page 45

mailto:k.fellowshale@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wolverhamptonpolice.org.uk%2F&data=02%7C01%7CLicensing%40wolverhampton.gov.uk%7C51e131c2734d46d610c208d5e59900a4%7C07ebc6c370744387a625b9d918ba4a97%7C0%7C0%7C636667367675738908&sdata=JkAGDlITmbKQT7cUorB38BlC2Cg7%2FjttkWFvaqQWH%2FA%3D&reserved=0
https://emea01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.twitter.com%2Fwmpolice&data=02%7C01%7CLicensing%40wolverhampton.gov.uk%7C51e131c2734d46d610c208d5e59900a4%7C07ebc6c370744387a625b9d918ba4a97%7C0%7C0%7C636667367675748920&sdata=CA7XUXyLQ9xsN2bON%2Ba6148psF8thwRi2ZuEYeWYczM%3D&reserved=0
envh585_5
Text Box
APPENDIX 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cave Lounge, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV2 4DU
	Appendix 1 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cave Lounge, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV2 4DU
	Appendix 2 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cave Lounge, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV2 4DU
	Appendix 3 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cave Lounge, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV2 4DU
	Appendix 4 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cave Lounge, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV2 4DU
	Appendix 5 for Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cave Lounge, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton West Midlands, WV2 4DU




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Tuesday, 21 August 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 21 August 2018

Attendance

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw

Sub-Committee Members

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
David Abel
Dereck Francis
Chris Howell
Johnathon Lloyd

Senior Legal Executive
Democratic Services Officer
Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer (Observer)

Responsible Authorities
Matthew Leak Health Improvement officer
Elaine Moreton Section Leader - Licensing
PC Michelle Churm West Midlands Police
Parpinder Singh Senior Public Health Specialist 

Premises Licence Applicant 
Mr Jalal Said Applicant 
Mr Alex Abdelaal Friend
Mr Alex Leese Architect



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Tuesday, 21 August 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

No apologies were received for the meeting.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interests.

3 Licensing Act 2003 –Application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cave 
Lounge, Frederick Street, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV2 4DU

An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Cave Lounge, Frederick 
Street, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV2 4DU was considered following 
representations received from Public Health, Licensing Authority and West Midlands 
Police.

The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.

Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, provided an outline of the application.  By way of 
clarification he reported that the representations letter from West Midlands Police in 
respect of The Cave Lounge referred to the premises being allowed A5 usage.  This 
was an error, the premise had A3 usage which precluded the premises being used 
as a shisha bar.  Mr Alex Abdelaal on behalf of the applicant, Mr Jalal Said confirmed 
that the summary was accurate.

The Chair invited the applicant to present the application. Mr Alex Abdelaal on behalf 
of the applicant did so. 

Mr Paul Leese, the applicant’s Architect arrived during Mr Alex Abdelaal’s 
presentation. The Authority had not received prior notification that Mr Leese would be 
attending the hearing to support the application.  Following advice from the Council’s 
Solicitor, the Chair asked all parties present whether they were happy to give 
consent for Mr Leese to speak in support of the application during the meeting. All 
parties presented gave their consent.

The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the applicant in 
relation to his submission.  Mr Alex Abdelaal provided responses to questions asked.

The Chair invited West Midlands Police to make representations.  PC Michelle 
Churm did so.

The Chair invited all parties present to question West Midlands Police in relation to 
its submission.  PC Churm provided responses to questions asked.

The Chair invited the Licensing Authority to make representations.  Elaine Moreton, 
Section Leader - Licensing, did so.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

The Chair invited all parties present to question the Licensing Authority in relation to 
its submission.  The Section Leader - Licensing provided responses to questions 
asked.

The Chair invited Public Health to make representations.  Parpinder Singh, Senior 
Public Health Specialist did so.

The Chair invited all parties present to question Public Health in relation to its 
submission. The Senior Public Health Specialist provided responses to questions 
asked.

The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address and Mr Alex Abdelaal 
made a closing statement on behalf of the applicant during which he confirmed that 
there would be no smoking inside the premises.  

All interested parties, with the exception of the Council’s Solicitor and the Democratic 
Services Officer, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to 
determine the matter.

All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Chair advised them of 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read out in full by the Solicitor.

Resolved:
That the Licensing Sub-Committee listened carefully to all of the 
representations made by those attending and carefully considered the 
paperwork placed before them. They also had regard to the guidance issued 
by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Wolverhampton Council’s Licensing Policy Statement. 

The Application was made individually by Mr Jalal Ahmad Said and Mr Ahmed 
Hassan and related to the provision of late night refreshment and the playing 
of recorded music at the above premises between the hours of 18.00 and 
04.00. The premises operates as a Shisha lounge and objections to the 
application were received from the Public Health department of 
Wolverhampton Council on the grounds of public safety, from the Licensing 
Authority of Wolverhampton Council on the grounds that the application does 
not address all of the licensing objectives and from the Partnerships and 
Licensing Department of West Midlands Police also on the grounds of public 
safety.

The steps that may be taken by the Sub-Committee on an application for a 
premises licence are to:

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions.
b) Exclude a licensable activity to which the application relates from the 

scope of the licence.
c) Refuse to specify a person as a premises supervisor.
d) Reject the application



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

At the hearing which took place at 10.00am on the 21st August 2018 the 
Licensing Sub-Committee resolved to grant the licence subject to conditions in 
respect of the Cave Lounge.

The application was granted in the terms sought with the following conditions:

1. The provision of late night refreshment will be between 18.00 to 03.00 
each day.

2. The playing of recorded music will be between 18.00 to 03.00 each day.
3. Smoking will only take place outside the building within the designated 

smoking area.
4. No one under 18 years of age will be allowed on the premises.
5. A Challenge 25 policy will be put in place regarding the sale of tobacco or 

tobacco products.
6. A refusals book will be kept in respect of all attempts to buy tobacco or 

tobacco products and will contain sequential pages and be available to 
any Responsible Authority on request.

Conditions 3 to 6 above are implemented with regard to furthering the 
Licensing Objectives of Public Safety and the Prevention of Children from 
harm given that smoking will be taking place outside the premises and these 
Conditions were voluntarily proposed by the Applicant who stated the intention 
to co-operate with all parties in upholding the Licensing Objectives. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee took the view that the implementation of robust 
conditions which were agreed between the parties were necessary and 
proportionate to uphold the Licensing Objectives. The Sub-Committee also 
clarified that their decision was made solely on the furthering of the Licensing 
Objectives and not as enforcement action under any other legislation.

There is a Right of Appeal available to all parties to the local Magistrates 
Court within 21 days from receipt of this letter should they feel aggrieved by 
this decision.

(NB: The meeting was adjourned during 12.05 pm to 12.30 pm for lunch)


